

No. 19-1291

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES HAMNER,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY BURLS, et al.

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MEGHA RAM
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
megha.ram
@macarthurjustice.org

DANIEL GREENFIELD
Counsel of Record
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611-3069
(312) 503-8538
daniel-greenfield
@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The PLRA Did Not Authorize The Eighth Circuit To Raise Qualified Immunity <i>Sua Sponte</i>	1
II. The Circuits Are Divided.	3
A. Nine Courts Of Appeals Never Raise Qualified Immunity <i>Sua Sponte</i>	3
B. Three Courts Of Appeals Sometimes Raise Qualified Immunity <i>Sua Sponte</i>	9
III. This Court Should Resolve The Second Question.	10
A. Petitioner Has Standing.	10
B. The Question Is Important.	10
IV. In The Alternative, This Court Should Summarily Reverse.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banks v. Geary Cty. Dist. Ct.</i> , 645 F. App'x 713 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Berkshire v. Beauvais</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Bradley v. Sabree</i> , 842 F.3d 1291 (7th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Clay v. Allen</i> , 242 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	10
<i>DePaola v. Clarke</i> , 884 F.3d 481 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Echols v. Craig</i> , 855 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Lillo ex rel. Estate of Lillo v. Bruhn</i> , 413 F. App'x 161 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	3, 11
<i>Greer v. Dowling</i> , 947 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Hamner v. Burls</i> , 937 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Henry v. Hulett</i> , 969 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	2, 3
<i>Kelly v. Foti</i> , 77 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Lillo v. Bruhn</i> , 2009 WL 3177584 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2009) (No. 3:06cv247).....	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	3

<i>Manzini v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 511 F. App'x 978 (11th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>McNeal v. Kott</i> , 590 F. App'x 566 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Meador v. Cabinet for Human Res.</i> , 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Montoya v. Vigil</i> , 898 F.3d 1056 (10th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Noel v. Artson</i> , 297 F. App'x 216 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	1, 10
<i>Peña v. City of Rio Grande City</i> , 879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	3
<i>Randle v. Lockwood</i> , 666 F. App'x. 333 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Rauso v. Giambrone</i> , 782 F. App'x 99 (3d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Redmond v. Fulwood</i> 859 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Pezzat</i> , 818 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	3
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	3
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	10
<i>Sayed v. Virginia</i> , 744 F. App'x 542 (10th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Shepard v. Davis</i> , 300 F. App'x 832 (11th Cir. 2008)	8

<i>Skrnich v. Thornton</i> , 280 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Small v. Brock</i> , 963 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Smith v. Gilchrist</i> , 749 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Story v. Foote</i> , 782 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 125 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Surprenant v. Rivas</i> , 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005)	4
<i>T.D. Bank N.A. v. Hill</i> , 928 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Torrey v. N.J. Dep’t of Law & Pub. Safety</i> , 717 F. App’x 169 (3d Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	3
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	10
<i>Zapata v. Melson</i> , 750 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	1

Other Authorities

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (2015).....	10
